



TOWNSHIP OF DENVILLE  
New Jersey

DIVISION OF PURCHASING  
1 Saint Mary's Place  
Denville, NJ 07834

**DENVILLE** THE HUB OF MORRIS COUNTY

Municipal Bid # 7-2013

TOWNSHIP OF DENVILLE  
MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY  
FOREST TRAIL PUMP STATION SOLIDS  
HANDLING PUMP AND MOTOR REPLACEMENT

**ADDENDUM NO. 3**

Pages 1-3

2 pages of attachments

B-2A

B-2B

January 2, 2014

TO ALL CONCERNED:

The original Contract Documents dated October 2013, for the above-referenced Contract are amended as noted in this Addendum. This Addendum shall become a part of the Contract Documents and is to be attached thereto.

Bidders are reminded that they must acknowledge receipt of all addenda on the designed page (B-4) in the Specifications of the bid documents.

**Concerning the Specifications:**

1. Notice to Bidders

**Delete:** January 7, 2014 at 11:00 a.m. (Per Addendum No. 2)

**Add:** January 14, 2014 at 1:00 p.m.

**NOTE: BID RECEIPT DATE AND TIME HAS CHANGED.**

2. Bid, Schedule of Bid Items, Page B-2;

**Delete:** Page B-2 in its entirety.

**Add:** Revised page B-2A and B-2B, attached.

3. Section 11001 is changed as follows:

Title block:

- Delete "TURBINE" and replace with "DRY-PIT".

Page 11001-1, Section 1.01:

- Delete "Turbine" and replace with "dry-pit".

- Delete “(VTSH)”.
- At the end of 1<sup>st</sup> paragraph, add “complete” after pumps and motors.
- Delete “with enclosed line shaft, couplings, non-clog bowl assembly, column with splitter vane, underground (under the concrete surface) discharge head, pump base plate, sole plate, automatic oiler, and”

Page 11001-2, Section 1.03:

- Second paragraph, add “line shaft assembly, high ring base” after “necessary gaurds,”
- Third paragraph, delete “VTSH type”.

Page 11001-3, Section 1.03.A.1:

- Delete ”bowl” and “discharge heads, and discharge column pipe”

Page 11001-3, Section 1.03.A.2:

- First paragraph, delete “bowl assembly” and replace with “pump assembly”.
- Beginning of second paragraph, Delete “Bowl assemblies” and replace with “Pump assemblies”.
- End of second paragraph, delete “Bowl assembly” and replace with “Pump assembly”.

Page 11001-4, Section 1.05.A.1.i:

- Delete “bowl” and replace with “pump”
- Delete “length and number of stages”.

Page 11001-4, Section 1.05.A.1:

- Delete items iii thru vii.

Page 11001-4, Section 1.05.A:

- Delete items 5 and 6 and replace with “Not in contract.”

Page 11001-9, Section 2.01.B.11.r:

- Delete “29”

Page 11001-10, Section 2.01.A:

- Delete items 13 thru 16 and replace with “Not in contract.”

Page 11001-11, Section 2.01.A.17:

- Delete “Any portions of the pump and motor exposed to the outside elements (exterior surface) shall include a surface coat of Aliphatic Polyurethane in accordance with Section 9900 of the Contract Specifications and this surface course may be applied in the field.”

**Clarifications:**

- 1. Question:** What are the sizes, type and approximate lengths of the conduits to be installed on the project?  
**Answer:** Refer to Scope of Work
- 2. Question:** Are there any portions of the project that will need to be bored?  
**Answer:** No.
- 3. Question:** Are the crossings to be Jack & Bored or Directionally Bored?  
**Answer:** No.
- 4. Question:** What is the approximate length and diameter of the portions to be bored?  
**Answer:** No portions will be bored.
- 5. Question:** What's the total estimated cost for this project?  
**Answer:** The Township does not have a policy on providing estimated cost.
- 6. Question:** Is there a pre-bid meeting? Is it mandatory?  
**Answer:** No. Refer to the Scope of Work.
- 7. Question:** Any further details you wish to provide?  
**Answer:** All questions must be specific.
- 8. Question:** No control panel's or V.F.D's called for?  
**Answer:** Refer to Scope of Work. Upgrade of control panels and VFDs are not part of the scope of work.
- 9. Question:** How are we running new pump's?  
-Current Drive's DO NOT WORK-  
**Answer:** Current control panel and VFDs are functional.
- 10. Question:** Need new control panel's and V.F.D's to operate new pump's.  
**Answer:** Current control panel and VFDs are functional. Upgrade of electrical controls are is not part of this contract.
- 11. Question:** Check Valves should be specified as cushioned Golden Anderson or equal Quality.  
**Answer:** Refer to Scope of Work under Technical Specifications 15100.
- 12. Question:** No electrical is spec's.  
**Answer:** Refer to Scope of Work under Technical Specifications 11000 and 11001.

BID  
to the  
TOWNSHIP OF DENVILLE  
MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY  
FOREST TRAIL PUMP STATION  
SOLIDS HANDLING PUMP AND MOTOR REPLACEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF BID ITEMS

Base Bid Work

Amount

ITEM 1 FOR REPLACEMENT OF ONE (1) SOLIDS  
HANDLING PUMP (EXISTING 3,100 GPM;  
PROPOSED 2,320 CAPACITY) AND MOTOR  
(INCLUDING CHECK AND GATE VALVES),  
COMPLETE

For Lump Sum Price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_

---

(WRITE LUMP SUM PRICE in Words and Numbers)

Supplemental Bid

ITEM 1A FOR REPLACEMENT OF ONE (1) SOLIDS  
HANDLING PUMP (EXISTING AND PROPOSED  
2,320 CAPACITY) AND MOTOR (INCLUDING  
CHECK AND GATE VALVES), COMPLETE

For Lump Sum Price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_

---

(WRITE LUMP SUM PRICE in Words and Numbers)

BID SUMMARY

Total Amount of Base Bid	\$ _____
Total Amount for Supplemental Bid Item 1A	\$ _____
Total Amount for Base Bid <u>Plus</u> Supplemental Bid Item 1A	\$ _____

NOTE TO BIDDER:

Under this Contract, the Owner may elect to award, in addition to the work covered under the Base Bid, work which is included under the Supplemental Bid Item. The Owner reserves the right to award and contract for the work included in the Base Bid or to award the Base Bid plus the Supplemental Bid Item. The evaluation of the bids for the determination of the apparent low bidder will be based upon the total amount of the Base Bid or the Base Bid plus the Supplemental Bid Item. The decision to award will be made by the Owner after the receipt of bids, and will be based on the bid prices and available funding. All bidders must submit prices for the Base Bid and the Supplemental Bid Item. Any Bid which does not contain bid prices for the Base Bid Item and the Supplemental Item may be considered non-responsive. Only a single award will be made to a single contractor.